
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF NEW YORK 
------------------------------------------------------------------x 
 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
 
    -against-      INDICTMENT 
 
LEONEL POLANCO-COLON and 
LUIS D. NUNEZ, 

also known as “Danny Nunez” 
and “Daniel Almeda,” 

 
Defendants.  

------------------------------------------------------------------x 
 

COUNT ONE 
(Conspiracy to Commit Perjury) 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this indict-

ment, accuses the defendants LEONEL POLANCO-COLON and LUIS D. NUNEZ, 

also known as “Danny Nunez” and “Daniel Almeda,” of committing the crime of 

CONSPIRACY IN THE FIFTH DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 

105.05(1), committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York and elsewhere, from on or about 

August 18, 2011 through on or about June 21, 2012, both dates being approximate and 

inclusive, with intent that conduct constituting a felony, to wit, Perjury in the First 

Degree, be performed, did agree with one and more persons to engage in and cause the 

performance of such conduct. 
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Introduction to the Conspiracy 
 

On August 17, 2011, defendant LEONEL POLANCO-COLON was arrested 

by officers of the New York City Police Department, and charged in the Criminal 

Court of the City of New York (the “Criminal Court”) with the crime of Operating a 

Motor Vehicle While Intoxicated, in violation of the Vehicle and Traffic Law of the 

State of New York. 

POLANCO-COLON was released pending the prosecution of the criminal 

case. In the ensuing days, he retained an attorney whose identity is known to the Grand 

Jury (“Attorney Doe”) to represent him in connection with the pending prosecution. 

After a number of court appearances in the months following the arrests of 

POLANCO-COLON, the case was tried on June 19, 20, and 21, 2012 before a Judge 

of the Criminal Court and a jury (the “Trial”). POLANCO-COLON was represented 

at all times by Attorney Doe. The People of the State of New York were represented 

by a New York County Assistant District Attorney. 

At the Trial, after the People rested their case, Attorney Doe called two witness-

es for the defense: POLANCO-COLON and defendant LUIS D. NUNEZ. Pursuant 

to the conspiracy, both defendants perjured themselves at the Trial. 

The Trial, and the testimony of POLANCO-COLON and NUNEZ, involved 

several material issues. Among these were (a) whether POLANCO-COLON and 

NUNEZ had been together in the late evening of August 16, 2011 and the early morn-

ing of August 17, 2011 at a Manhattan establishment called Tabaco y Ron, (b) whether 

POLANCO-COLON and NUNEZ had been together later in early morning at a 
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Manhattan establishment called Gaslight, during the time shortly before POLANCO-

COLON’s arrest, (c) how much alcohol POLANCO-COLON had had to drink at each 

establishment, as well as what he had to drink, (d) whether, after they arrived at Gas-

light, NUNEZ was at all times POLANCO-COLON’s “designated driver,” and that, 

accordingly, POLANCO-COLON had no intention to drive his car when he left Gas-

light that morning, (e) how long POLANCO-COLON was inside Gaslight, (f) whether 

and to what extent POLANCO-COLON, NUNEZ, and Attorney Doe had discussed 

with each other at various times before and during the Trial the facts of the case and 

the anticipated testimony of POLANCO-COLON and NUNEZ, and (g) whether 

POLANCO-COLON, NUNEZ, and Attorney Doe had met with each other following 

the court day on June 20, 2012. 

Purpose of the Conspiracy 

The purpose of the Conspiracy was to seek to ensure that defendant POLAN-

CO-COLON was found not guilty at the Trial, by committing and suborning perjury. 

To achieve that purpose, POLANCO-COLON and NUNEZ (a) agreed with each 

other and with Attorney Doe that they would commit perjury at the Trial, and (b) 

committed perjury at the Trial with respect to material matters. 

On June 21, 2012, having heard the People’s case and the testimony of PO-

LANCO-COLON and NUNEZ, the jury rendered a verdict of “Not Guilty” on all 

counts.  
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Overt Acts 
 
During the course of and in furtherance of the conspiracy, the defendants 

committed the following overt acts, among others: 

a. On or about August 20, 2011, in New York County and elsewhere, PO-

LANCO-COLON sent a letter to Attorney Doe, in which he outlined a false version of 

the events on the night of his arrest. 

b. On or about December 11, 2011, in New York County, POLANCO-

COLON, NUNEZ, and Attorney Doe had a conversation about testimony at the Trial, 

which at that point was scheduled to begin on December 12, 2011. 

c. On or about January 17, 2012, in New York County, POLANCO-

COLON, NUNEZ, and Attorney Doe had a conversation about testimony at the Trial, 

which at that point was scheduled to begin on January 30, 2012. 

d. On or about March 19, 2012, in New York County, POLANCO-

COLON, NUNEZ, and Attorney Doe had a conversation about testimony at the Trial, 

which at that point was scheduled to begin on March 29, 2012. 

e. On or about May 6, 2012, in New York County, POLANCO-COLON, 

NUNEZ, and Attorney Doe had a conversation about testimony at the Trial, which at 

that point was scheduled to begin on May 7, 2012. 

f. On or about June 20, 2012, in New York County, POLANCO-COLON 

testified at the Trial. 

g. On or about June 20, 2012, in New York County, POLANCO-COLON, 

NUNEZ, and Attorney Doe met in person to ensure that NUNEZ would alter his 



 

 5 

anticipated testimony consistently with the way POLANCO-COLON had altered his 

testimony earlier in the day regarding what he had had to drink at Gaslight on August 

17, 2011. 

 h. On or about June 21, 2012, in New York County, NUNEZ testified at 

the trial. 

 
COUNT TWO 

(Perjury Regarding NUNEZ’s Presence at Tabaco y Ron) 
 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses 

the defendant LEONEL POLANCO-COLON of committing the crime of PERJURY 

IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 210.15, committed as 

follows: 

The defendant LEONEL POLANCO-COLON, in the County of New York, 

on or about June 20, 2012, swore falsely, and his false statement consisted of testimony 

which was material to the action, proceeding and matter in which it was made, to wit, 

the defendant testified falsely under oath in the Criminal Court, as follows (underlined 

portion): 

Q. So, you said, you picked your friend up at about 11:00 P.M., you testified? 
A. Yes, sir. 
Q. And then what happened? 
A. After that, we, actually, decide to go to Tabaco y Ron one – is one of the 
places we know.  And we decide to go there. 
Q. About what time did you arrive there? 
A. About 11:10, around there. 
Q. And, and you went with your friend? 
A. Yes, sir. 
Q. What’s your friend’s name? 
A. Daniel. 
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* * * * 
 
Q. What did you do at Tabaco y Ron? 
A. We have some food, we had few drinks, and we, actually, conversating. Just 
socializing with people. 
 
* * * * 
 
Q. How much sangria did you order at Tabaco y Ron? 
A. Just a pitcher for two. 
Q. Over what period of time did you drink that? 
A. We got there at 11 something, 11:30, around there. And we left at one 
o’clock on the dot. 
 

* * * * 
 
Q. And you said that, you ordered buffalo wings? 
A. Yes, calamari, buffalo wings. 
Q. And what did Danny have? 
A. We just share it. 
 
* * * * 

Q.  How much did Danny have to drink? 
A.  Two glasses, as well; as far as I can remember. 

 
Whereas, in truth and in fact, as the defendant knew, NUNEZ had not been pre-

sent at Tabaco y Ron on August 16 and August 17, 2011 at the time that POLANCO-

COLON testified that he himself was there. 

 
COUNT THREE 

(Perjury Regarding NUNEZ’s Presence at Tabaco y Ron) 
 
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses 

the defendants LEONEL POLANCO-COLON and LUIS D. NUNEZ, also known as 

“Danny Nunez” and “Daniel Almeda,” of committing the crime of PERJURY IN 
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THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 210.15, committed as fol-

lows: 

The defendant LUIS D. NUNEZ, in the County of New York, on or about 

June 21, 2012, swore falsely, and his false statement consisted of testimony which was 

material to the action, proceeding and matter in which it was made, and the defendant 

LEONEL POLANCO-COLON, acting with the mental culpability required for the 

commission of such offense, requested and intentionally aided in the commission of 

the offense, as to which NUNEZ testified falsely under oath in the Criminal Court, as 

follows (underlined portion): 

Q. Okay. And did you meet up at 11? 
A. Yes. 
Q. What happened? What did you do after you met up at 11? 
A. We decided to go to this restaurant called Tabaco y Ron. 
Q. Yes. And where is that located? 
A. That’s located in 214th and Tenth Ave in New York, 
New York, Manhattan. 
Q. What time did you arrive at Tabaco y Ron? 
A. We arrived approximately at 11:30. 

* * * * 

Q. What did you do after you arrived at Tabaco y Ron? 
A. We went in, we had, we had some seats and then we ordered some food and 
beverages, some drinks. 
Q. Do you recall what, what you ordered? 
A. Yes. 
Q. What would that be? 
A. We ordered a pitcher of sangria. 
Q. Yes. 
A. In addition to that, calamari’s. 
Q. Right. 
A. And buffalo wings. 
 
* * * * 
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Q. Okay. And how long did you, did you stay? Oh, excuse me. Back to the san-
gria, did, did you and Mr. Polanco drink the pitcher of sangria? 
A. Yes, we did. 
Q. How much did each of you drink in that pitcher? 
A. Two glasses each. 
Q. What happened after, after – what time did you finish that dinner? 
A. Well, around one in the morning. 
Q. And then, what did you do after you finished the dinner? 
A. We got our checks and we left. 
 
* * * * 
 
Q. You said, you and Mr. Polanco made plans to meet up, correct? 
A. Correct. 
Q. You met up at 11? 
A. Correct. 
Q. He picked you up at your house? 
A. Correct. 
Q. That was in his car? 
A. Yes. 
 
* * * * 
 
Q. And you had calamari, right? 
A. Correct. 
Q. And buffalo wings? 
A. Yes. 
 
* * * * 

Q. So, at about one o’clock you guys decide to leave? 
A. Yes. 
Q. And you decide to go to Gaslight, right? 
A. Correct. 
 
Whereas, in truth and in fact, as the defendants knew, NUNEZ was not present at 

Tabaco y Ron on August 16 and August 17, 2011 at the time that NUNEZ testified that 

he had been there. 
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COUNT FOUR 
(Perjury Regarding NUNEZ’s Presence at Gaslight) 

 
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses 

the defendant LEONEL POLANCO-COLON of committing the crime of PERJURY 

IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 210.15, committed as 

follows: 

The defendant LEONEL POLANCO-COLON, in the County of New York, 

on or about June 20, 2012, swore falsely, and his false statement consisted of testimony 

which was material to the action, proceeding and matter in which it was made, to wit, 

the defendant testified falsely under oath in the Criminal Court, as follows (underlined 

portion): 

Q. After you arrived at West 14th Street, what did you do? 
A. After we arrived, we went straight to the Gaslight. 
Q. What did you do in the Gaslight? 
A. We had drink, we, we actually looked for my friend, but she didn’t work 
there that day. And we just stayed there to two something until – after what 
happened. 
 
* * * *  
 
Q. What did you do after – if the police had not arrested you, what were your 
plans? 
A. I would probably go back. Like, I was planning to go back and rejoin my 
friend, Danny. 
Q. And what – and how long would you have stayed at the Gaslight if you went 
back? 
A. Probably until three, 3:30, depends. 

 
* * * * 

Q. You got a spot right in front? 
A. Yes, ma’am. 
Q. And you both got out of the car? 
A. Yes, ma’am. 
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* * * * 
 
Q. Did you pay for the drinks? 
A. Actually, my friend Danny paid for it. 
 
* * * *  

Q. He paid for your drinks at Gaslight, right? 
A. Yes, ma’am. And I paid at Tabaco y Ron. 
 

Whereas, in truth and in fact, as the defendant knew, NUNEZ was not present at 

Gaslight at the time that POLANCO-COLON testified that he and NUNEZ had been 

there on August 17, 2011. 

COUNT FIVE 
(Perjury Regarding NUNEZ’s Presence at Gaslight) 

 
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses 

the defendants LEONEL POLANCO-COLON and LUIS D. NUNEZ, also known as 

“Danny Nunez” and “Daniel Almeda,” of committing the crime of PERJURY IN 

THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 210.15, committed as fol-

lows: 

The defendant LUIS D. NUNEZ, in the County of New York, on or about 

June 21, 2012, swore falsely, and his false statement consisted of testimony which was 

material to the action, proceeding and matter in which it was made, and the defendant 

LEONEL POLANCO-COLON, acting with the mental culpability required for the 

commission of such offense, requested and intentionally aided in the commission of 

the offense, as to which NUNEZ testified falsely under oath in the Criminal Court, as 

follows (underlined portion): 
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Q.  Where did you go after that? 
A.  We decide to go to Gaslight. 
 
* * * *  
 
Q.  What time did – what time did you arrive at the Gaslight? 
A.  We arrived there at 1:20 approximately. 
Q.  How – so, it took you 20 minutes to get from Tabaco y Ron to the Gas-
light? 
A.  Yes. Traffic was light. We went down the West Side Highway.  We got there 
quick. 
 
* * * * 
 
Q.  And so, after you arrived at the Gaslight – what time did you enter the Gas-
light? 
A.  Went there 1:20, 1:22. 
Q.  You just went right into the Gaslight, in other words? 
A.  Yes, we did. 
Q. How long did you stay? What did you do in the Gaslight? 
A. We went in, checked, saw the environment.  We decide to go right in. We 
went to go see a friend, but it came to find out that the friend was not there.  
So, we just stuck around. 
Q.  You were with Mr. Polanco in the Gaslight? 
A.  Yes, all throughout. 
Q.  Did you – did either of you have any drinks? 
A.  Mr. Polanco did. Not me. 

 
* * * * 
 
Q. Were you worried? 
A. I was very worried because that’s unlike of him to do something like that. 
When we came out together, we been together throughout the night. For him to 
up – for him to all a sudden disappear and for me not to know anything – 
 
* * * * 
 
Q. You testified on direct examination “he disappeared,” right? 
A. Yes. 
Q. You stayed inside, right? 
A. Uh-huh. 
Q. And you were drinking bottled water? 
A. Uh-huh, I was. I was there, I was mingling, I was talking to some people. 
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Whereas, in truth and in fact, as the defendants knew, NUNEZ was not present at 

Gaslight at the time that NUNEZ testified that he had been there on August 17, 2011. 

 
COUNT SIX 

(Perjury Regarding the Length of POLANCO-COLON’S Presence at Gaslight) 
 
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses 

the defendant LEONEL POLANCO-COLON of committing the crime of PERJURY 

IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 210.15, committed as 

follows: 

The defendant LEONEL POLANCO-COLON, in the County of New York, 

on or about June 20, 2012, swore falsely, and his false statement consisted of testimony 

which was material to the action, proceeding and matter in which it was made, to wit, 

the defendant testified falsely under oath in the Criminal Court, as follows (underlined 

portion): 

Q. Okay. After you had the drinks, then, what happened? How long – over 
what period of time did you consume the drinks? 
A. Like, around – from 1:30 to, to two something, 2:30. That’s when I decide to 
actually go to my car. 

 
Whereas, in truth and in fact, as the defendant knew, he was not present at Gas-

light on August 17, 2011 for the time period as to which he testified. 

 
COUNT SEVEN 

(Perjury Regarding the Length of POLANCO-COLON’S Presence at Gaslight) 
 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses 

the defendants LEONEL POLANCO-COLON and LUIS D. NUNEZ, also known as 
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“Danny Nunez” and “Daniel Almeda,” of committing the crime of PERJURY IN 

THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 210.15, committed as fol-

lows: 

The defendant LUIS D. NUNEZ, in the County of New York, on or about 

June 21, 2012, swore falsely, and his false statement consisted of testimony which was 

material to the action, proceeding and matter in which it was made, and the defendant 

LEONEL POLANCO-COLON, acting with the mental culpability required for the 

commission of such offense, requested and intentionally aided in the commission of 

the offense, as to which NUNEZ testified falsely under oath in the Criminal Court, as 

follows (underlined portion): 

Q.  And so, after you arrived at the Gaslight – what time did you enter the Gas-
light? 
A.  Went there 1:20, 1:22. 
 

* * * *  
 
Q. Okay. How long was Mr. Polanco in the Gaslight with you; up until what 
time? 
A. He was with me all about to 2:30 a.m. where he decide to go get a charge, his 
phone; because his phone was –  
 

Whereas, in truth and in fact, as the defendants knew, POLANCO-COLON was 

not present at Gaslight on August 17, 2011 for the time period as to which defendant 

NUNEZ testified. 
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COUNT EIGHT 
(Perjury Regarding NUNEZ as Designated Driver) 

 
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses 

the defendant LEONEL POLANCO-COLON of committing the crime of PERJURY 

IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 210.15, committed as 

follows: 

The defendant LEONEL POLANCO-COLON, in the County of New York, 

on or about June 20, 2012, swore falsely, and his false statement consisted of testimony 

which was material to the action, proceeding and matter in which it was made, to wit, 

the defendant testified falsely under oath in the Criminal Court, as follows (underlined 

portion): 

Q. And what – and how long would you have stayed at the Gaslight if you went 
back? 
A. Probably until three, 3:30, depends. 
Q. And then, would you have driven home? 
A. No, sir. 
 
* * * * 

 
Q. Does – is it normal – who would have drove home? 
A. Daniel Nunez, my friend. 
Q. Is it normal for him to drive your car? 
A. Basically, all the time. 
 
* * * * 

 
Q. So, when you went in the bar, you still had the keys in your pocket? 
A. I gave it to Danny. 
Q. You gave it to him before you went in the bar? 
A. No, during that, that time that I was in Gaslight, I just gave it to him. 
 
* * * *  
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Q. He was going to drive you home, right? 
A. Yes, ma’am. 
 
Whereas, in truth and in fact, as the defendant knew, NUNEZ was not with him 

at Gaslight, he did not give NUNEZ his keys at Gaslight, and he had no pre-arranged 

plan for NUNEZ to drive him home on August 17, 2011. 

 
COUNT NINE 

(Perjury Regarding NUNEZ as Designated Driver) 
 
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses 

the defendants LEONEL POLANCO-COLON and LUIS D. NUNEZ, also known as 

“Danny Nunez” and “Daniel Almeda,” of committing the crime of PERJURY IN 

THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 210.15, committed as fol-

lows: 

The defendant LUIS D. NUNEZ, in the County of New York, on or about 

June 21, 2012, swore falsely, and his false statement consisted of testimony which was 

material to the action, proceeding and matter in which it was made, and the defendant 

LEONEL POLANCO-COLON, acting with the mental culpability required for the 

commission of such offense, requested and intentionally aided in the commission of 

the offense, as to which NUNEZ testified falsely under oath in the Criminal Court, as 

follows (underlined portion): 

Q. Did he ever give you the keys to the car? 
A. Yes. 
Q. When? 
A. As soon as we got in. 
 
* * * * 
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Q. And then, you are going to drive him home after there, right? 
A. Yeah. Before, it is all set up, the whole thing. He was going to get a partial 
charge for his phone. 
Q. Sir, are you going to drive him home? 
A. Yes. At the end of it all, yes. 

 
Whereas, in truth and in fact, as the defendants knew, POLANCO-COLON was 

not with NUNEZ at Gaslight, he did not give NUNEZ his keys at Gaslight, and he had 

no pre-arranged plan for NUNEZ to drive him home on August 17, 2011. 

 
COUNT TEN 

(Perjury Regarding Conversations About the Case) 
 
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses 

the defendant LUIS D. NUNEZ, also known as “Danny Nunez” and “Daniel 

Almeda,” of committing the crime of PERJURY IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in viola-

tion of Penal Law Section 210.15, committed as follows: 

The defendant LUIS D. NUNEZ, in the County of New York, on or about 

June 21, 2012, swore falsely, and his false statement consisted of testimony which was 

material to the action, proceeding and matter in which it was made, to wit, the defend-

ant testified falsely under oath in the Criminal Court, as follows (underlined portion): 

Q. Have you talked to Mr. Polanco about this case? 
A. Nothing much to talk about. I was there. 
Q. But, since it happened, have you talked to him about what’s going on with 
the court case and any developments? 
A. Yes. The whole thing was, I come here and tell my side of the story, that’s all. 
 
* * * * 

 
Q. He hasn’t talked to you about what’s happened, what the evidence has been, 
what he testified to? 
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A. It is nothing. Like I said, it is nothing to talk about. I was there just like he 
was. 
 
* * * * 
 
Q. When did you speak with him [Attorney Doe]? 
A. Recently. Two weeks ago. 
Q. Have you talked to him since? 
A. We spoke just twice. That’s it. 
 
* * * * 
 
Q. But, you haven’t talked about it with anyone else since August 16th, but you 
still remember what you had for dinner? 
A. The whole, the whole thing that I just spoke to Mr. [Doe], my side of the 
story. And like I said, me and Mr. Polanco was there. So, what is there to talk 
about? 

 
Whereas, in truth and in fact, as the defendant knew, he had had numerous con-

versations in the months preceding the Trial with both POLANCO-COLON and Attor-

ney Doe about POLANCO-COLON’s criminal case, in some of which the three men 

discussed the testimony of POLANCO-COLON and NUNEZ and how to ensure that 

one was consistent with the other. 

 
COUNT ELEVEN 

(Perjury Regarding Meeting on June 20, 2012) 
 
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses 

the defendant LUIS D. NUNEZ, also known as “Danny Nunez” and “Daniel 

Almeda,” of committing the crime of PERJURY IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in viola-

tion of Penal Law Section 210.15, committed as follows: 

The defendant LUIS D. NUNEZ, in the County of New York, on or about 

June 21, 2012, swore falsely, and his false statement consisted of testimony which was 
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material to the action, proceeding and matter in which it was made, to wit, the defend-

ant testified falsely under oath in the Criminal Court, as follows (underlined portion): 

Q. So, then, what time did you leave the courthouse at the same time yesterday? 
A. It was maybe 4:30, 4:45, around there. 
Q. You said, after that, you walked around the park and enjoying the weather, 
and then you went home? 
A. Uh-huh. 
Q. Did you do anything else? 
A. Went home. 
Q. Did you see anyone? 
A. Nope. 
Q. Did you see the defendant, Mr. Polanco, after court yesterday? 
A. I just missed him. 
Q. And did you see his attorney, [Attorney Doe], after court yesterday? 
A. No. I missed them both. 
 
* * * * 

 
Q.  Did you talk to [Attorney Doe] yesterday? 
A.  I didn’t get the chance to. 
 
Whereas, in truth and in fact, as the defendant knew, he had not missed either 

POLANCO-COLON or Attorney Doe after court on June 20, 2012, but instead had met 

with the two men for the express purpose of discussing POLANCO-COLON’s testimo-

ny earlier in the day to ensure that NUNEZ would testify consistently with the way 

POLANCO-COLON had testified to earlier in the day. 

 
 

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR. 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY


